April 14, 2023



U.S. Department of Justice Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Via E-mail Asia.Mcneil-Womack@usdoj.gov Eescdcopy.enrd@usdoj.gov Mcelroy.damon@epa.gov

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. A copy of a five-day report submitted to TCEQ on April 14, 2023 is attached and is provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Har

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E. Vice President Production & Treatment Enc. as stated

Page 1 of 1



April 14, 2023

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Attn: Ms. Judy Edelbrock (R6-ECDWA) Water Enforcement Branch U.S. EPA Region 6 1201 Elm Street, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75270-2102 Via E-Mail Edelbrock.Judy@epa.gov mcelroy.damon@epa.gov

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree Date of Entry: October 15, 2013 CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. A copy of a five-day report submitted to TCEQ on April 14, 2023 is attached and is provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

w fl Hay

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E. Vice President Production & Treatment Enc. as stated

Page 1 of 1

## Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unauthorized D	scharge of Wastewater	r'	_ Reportable Effflue	nt Violation	Other	
General Inform						
Entity Name: San	Antonio Water System		Tele	phone: 210-233-3274		
X Permitte		Subsc	riber			
TCEQ Region: <u>13</u>	County: Bexar	Permit Nu	mber: <u>10137-033-Steven</u>	M. Clouse		
Noncompliance	Summary					
Description of No 8526 Vidor Dr, A	ncompliance (include pproximately 1,030 G	location, discharge r allons Spilled Into G	oute, and estimated volu round ,Ferg: 191-C2	ne if an unauthorized disch	arge): The a	ddress of the spill was at
	R#: 4700285 / INSP#:					
Cause of Noncom	pliance: Grease					
Duration: Sewer M	Manhole 80666 / Start	04/10/2023 13:47 /	End 04/10/2023 15:30	/ Hrs 1.72 / Gals 1030		
Potential Dangers	to Human Health and	Safety or the Enviro	nment: No Significant D	angers		
Action Taken						
	Data should be attached	or submitted to TCE	) when available.			
_	Yes	<u>X</u> No	Field N	leasurements		
_	Yes	<u>X</u> No	Labora	tory Samples		
—	Yes	<u>X</u> No	Fish K	ll, If yes, estimated number	killed 0	
Actions Taken to M	Aitigate Adverse Effect	s: Cleanup Ongoing				
	Provide District colds and and					
Actions Taken to	Correct the Problem a	nd Prevent Recurren	ce: 8 Inch Sewer Main,	, Unstopped Main		
Verification Inf	ormation					
Information Repor	ted By: <u>Jonathan S But</u>	ler		FIE	LD UTILITY	COORDINATOR
Date Reported 4/	/10/2023		Signature:	America Espinoza (Apr 13, 20	23 13:45 <u>CDT)</u>	-
TCEQ 0501 (Novembe	r 5, 2002) If the noncompliant	e is an unauthorized dischar	ge from a wasterwater collection	system, use the permit number of the	treatment plant	o which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

## FiveDay\_8526 Vidor Dr

Final Audit Report

2023-04-13

Created:	2023-04-13
By:	Amanda Drewes (amanda.drewes@saws.org)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAo-ULU8ogMFQrmjgNsCzHZL5s_2xzkR1F

## "FiveDay\_8526 Vidor Dr" History

- Document created by Amanda Drewes (amanda.drewes@saws.org) 2023-04-13 - 6:41:53 PM GMT- IP address: 198.181.6.163
- Document emailed to america.espinoza@saws.org for signature 2023-04-13 - 6:42:23 PM GMT
- Email viewed by america.espinoza@saws.org 2023-04-13 - 6:44:23 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.70.126
- Signer america.espinoza@saws.org entered name at signing as America Espinoza 2023-04-13 - 6:45:49 PM GMT- IP address: 198.181.6.163
- Document e-signed by America Espinoza (america.espinoza@saws.org) Signature Date: 2023-04-13 - 6:45:51 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 198.181.6.163
- Agreement completed.
  2023-04-13 6:45:51 PM GMT

Names and email addresses are entered into the Acrobat Sign service by Acrobat Sign users and are unverified unless otherwise noted.